

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/HLK.83/2016

Appellant : Shri Abul Kalam Mazumder.

Respondent : The SPIO, office of the Block Dev. Officer,

Hailakandi Dev. Block, Hailakandi.

Date of hearing : 04.01.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 04.01.2017

The petitioner Shri Abul Kalam Mazumder is present.

The Public Authority to be represented by the SPIO, office of the Block Development Officer, Hailakandi Dev. Block, Hailakandi is absent without any intimation. The SPIO & Extension Officer (Credit), Hailakandi Dev. Block has submitted a Written Statement that he had received the RTI petition dtd. 10.08.2016 on 16.08.2016 and transferred the same to the deemed PIO, office record custodian B.R. Bhowmik Acctt. and asked him to provide the information directly to the petitioner. He also stated that the petitioner had filed first Appeal petition before the Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, Hailakandi against the BDO, Hailakandi for non-furnishing of information and first Appellate Authority vide letter dated 16.09.2016 had directed the BDO, Hailakandi Dev. Block to furnish the information directly to the petitioner within seven days with an intimation to the CEO, Zilla Parishad, Hailakandi and on receipt of the same on 24.10.2016, he issued another letter to the deemed PIO, office record custodian B.R. Bhowmik Acett., Hailakandi Dev. Block to furnish the information. He stated that the deemed PIO, B.R. Bhowmik Acctt., Hailakandi Dev. Block is the custodian of the Appeal and as such his name should be deleted. It is seen that the BDO, Hailakandi Dev. Block, Hailakandi vide letter dtd. 28.12.2016 directed Sri Biswa Ranjan Bhowmik, Acett. R.D. Hailakandi Dev. Block to appear before the Commission alongwith required information as sought for by the petitioner.

The Commission observes that the Block Development Officer, Hailakandi is the administrative head of the Hailakandi Development Block. He is directed to take steps to collect the information from the concerning official and furnish the same to the petitioner within 15 days from the date of receipt of this order.

With the above direction, the second Appeal petition dtd. 01.10.2016 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Deputy Registrar
Assam Information Commission
Memo No. SIC/ HLK.83/2016/ 17 -A

Dtd. 04.01.2017.

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Block Development Officer, Hailakandi Dev. Block, P.O.- Laxmisahar, Dist.-Hailakandi, Assam, Pin 788 152 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Chief Executive Officer, Zilla Parishad, Hailakandi, Dist. Hailakandi, Assam for information.
- 3. Shri Abul Kalam Mazumder, S/o Mahmod Ali Mazumder, Vill. Bahadurpur I, P.O. Rangauti, Dist. Hailakandi, Assam, Pin 788 155 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Deputy Registrar